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(57) CLAIM

The ornamental design for a candy cane piece, as substan-
tially shown and described.

DESCRIPTION

FIG. 1 1s a top, front, right-side perspective view of a candy
cane piece.

IG. 2 15 a front elevation view of the candy cane piece of
1G. 1.

I1G. 3 1s rear elevation view of the candy cane piece of FIG.

1G. 4 1s a left-side elevation view of the candy cane piece
f FIG. 1.

IG. 5 1s a nght-side elevation view of the candy cane piece
f FIG. 1.

IG. 6 15 a top plan view of the candy cane piece of FIG. 1;
and,
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FIG. 7 1s a bottom plan view of the candy cane piece of FIG.
1.

(56)

1,441,556
1,544,463
1,755,234
1,981,696
2,698,802
2,876,714
2,903,365
3,315,297
3,414,265
3,807,731
240,257
3,970,314
D244,910
D269,141
4,679,392
4,738,817
4,943,063
D319,035
5,184,481
D372,312
5,750,279
6,063,412
DA435,327
D458,536
D464,159
D465,146
D467,701
D478,836
D479,618
DA489.477
0,767,567
D507,391
509,041
551,297
1>553,245
D605,773
610,480
1)628,932
634,097
D640,952
D645,261
D654,706
D661,911
D670,547
D680,782
698,275
D707,616
708,325
1>723,970
748,846
757,391

9,474,336

785,900
2003/0152668
2004/0081726

1 Claim, 2 Drawing Sheets

U.S. PATENT DOCUM

Vollww
N2
%%

Al
Al

1/1923

References Cited

Bossner

EINTTS

3/1925
4/1930
11/1934
1/1955
3/1959
9/1959
4/1967
12/1968
4/1974
6/1976
7/1976
7/1977
5/1983
7/1987
4/1988
7/1990
8/1991
2/1993
7/1996
5/1998
5/2000
12/2000
6/2002
10/2002
11/2002
12/2002
8/2003
9/2003
5/2004
7/2004
7/2005
9/2005
9/2007
10/2007
12/2009
2/2010
12/2010
3/2011
7/2011
9/2011
2/201
6/201
11/201
4/201
1/201
6/201
7/201
3/201
2/201
5/201
10/201
5/201
8/2003
4/2004

~1ONOY O A S S DN

Lengsfield
Westerfield
Harper
Boon
Brown

O’Brian et al.

Bender

Marks
[.emelson

Roberts .............

Mayr et al.
Chasen
Bugay
Nakagawa

Wittwer et al.

Moreau
Kruse
Joseph et al.
Lange

Carolan et al.

Hoy
Schallip
Samelson
Peloquin
Kopplin
D’mytro
McCormack
Lamonto

Maldonaldo

Douaire et al.
Jistel ooovviviiiil,

Larkin

Gram ................
Jodaikin et al.
Jodaikin et al.

Daswani

Tirakian ............

Katz
Rasmussen

Puskas ..............

Kacines
Kacines
Gorzo
Longo

Marsh, Jr. .........
Jackson et al.

Storrs
Tomaselli
(GGunderson
Paget

ttttttttttttt

iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii

ttttttttttt

ttttttttttttt

ttttttttttttt

tttttttttttttttttttttttttt

ttttttttttttttt

ttttttttttttt

tttttttttttttttttttttt

tttttttttttttttttt

ttttttttttttt

D11/83

D8/356

D11/103

DI1/112

D19/65

............. D11/56

D11/86
D26/110

A44B 15/005
DI1/112

2004/0191402 Al 9/2004 Stawski et al.
2005/0089605 Al 4/2005 Siethofl et al.
2005/0178156 Al 8/2005 McMahon
2005/0191405 Al 9/2005 Okos et al.
2005/0191407 Al 9/2005 Okos et al.
2006/0003055 Al 1/2006 Witkowski
2006/0040020 Al 2/2006 Maric
2006/0044790 Al 3/2006 Crawley
2006/0193963 Al 8/2006 Harrington
2006/0233920 Al  10/2006 Johnson
2008/0171111 Al 7/2008 Matsumoto
2009/0162492 Al 6/2009 Conway, Jr.
2009/0232946 Al 9/2009 Cha
2011/0011946 Al 1/2011 White et al.
2014/0037800 Al 2/2014 Reichelt

OTHER PUBLICATIONS

“Candy Cane: How Products are Made™, enotes.com, http://www.

enotes.com’how -products-encyclopedia/candy -cane, screen cap-

ture Feb. 18, 2011.

Rhonda. “Candy Cane and Pepperment Twist Styles.” Eyeinspire.
Nov. 16, 2010. Web. Sep. 16, 2015. <http://eyeinspire.com/candy-
cane-pepperment-twist-styles-freebie/>.

“Candy Cane Overlays and Candy Clustered Frame.” Eyeinspire.
Nov. 18, 2010. Web. Sep. 16, 2015. <http://eyeinspire.com/candy-
cane-overlays-candy-clustered-frame-freebie/>.

“Peppermint Candy Cane Curls.” Green head. Dec. 24, 2012. Web.
Sep. 16, 2015. <http://www.thegreenhead.com/2012/12/peppermint-
candy-cane-curls.php>.

Grosvenor, Carrie. “Candy Cane and Pepperment Twist Styles.”
Lovetoknow. Aug. 26, 2010. Web. Sep. 16, 2015. <http ://ch ristmas.
lovetoknow .com/Candy_ Cane_ Wreath>,

Leong, K., “How to Make a Candy Cane”, http:/fgomestic.
comlcookinglhow-to-make-a-candy-cane/, screen capture Feb. 18,
2011.

Marie. “L.O.V.E. Shaped Candy Canes.” Make and Takes. Jan. 21,
2009. Web. Sep. 16, 2015. <http://www.makeandtakes.com/love-
shaped-candy-canes>.

Isnard, Sandrine. “Tensioning the Helix: A Mechanism for Force
Generation 1n Twining Plants.” The Royal Society. Apr. 22, 2009.
Web. Sep. 2, 2014 <http://rspb.royalsocietypublishing.org/content/
early/2009/04/21 /rspb.2009.0380>.

“Candy Cane Font A-F Letters Isolated on White.” Shutterstock
Images. Feb. 8, 2012. Web. Mar. 27, 2014. <http://www.s h utters
tock.co m/p 1c-67246732/stock-p hoto-candy-can e-fo nt-a-f-1 ette
rs-1solated-on-white. htm 1>,

Amy. “Candy Cane Experiments 2.0.” Teach Mama. Jan. 22, 2013.
Web. Sep. 16, 2015. <http://teachmama.com/candy-caneexperi-
ments- 2-0/>.

LaBau, Elizabeth. “Peppermint Bark Candy Cane Hearts.” Sweet
and Crunchy Blog. Apr. 15, 2015. Web. Dec. 19, 2016. <http://
www.ohnuts.com/blog/peppermint-bark-candy-cane-hearts/>.
Van’t Hul, Jean. “How to Bend and Shape Candy Canes.” The Artful
Parent. Dec. 12, 2013. Web. Dec. 16, 2016. <http://www.artfulparent.
com/2013/12/bend-and-shape-candy-canes.html>.

Elise. “Peppermint Marshmallows and Chocolate Covered Candy
Canes.” Elisebakes. Dec. 26, 2012. Web. Mar. 16, 2018. <https://
elisebakes.wordpress.com/2012/12/26/peppermint-marshmallows-
and-chocolate-covered-candy-canes/>.

* cited by examiner



U.S. Patent May 19, 2020 Sheet 1 of 2 US D884.307 S




U.S. Patent May 19, 2020 Sheet 2 of 2 US D884.307 S

V)
)

\
\

\ FIG. 2

) J
 *&\ AN

J
FIG. 3 \ /

i/




	Claims
	Front Page
	Specification
	Drawings

